

No. 22-0008

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; JOHN SCHOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF TEXAS; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioners,

v.

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; ROLAND GUTIERREZ; SARAH ECKHARDT; RUBEN CORTEZ, JR.; TEJANO DEMOCRATS,
Respondents.

On Direct Appeal from the Special Three-Judge Court
For the 126th and 250th Judicial District Courts, Travis County, Texas

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Sean J. McCaffity
State Bar No. 24013122
Smccaffity@textrial.com
George 'Tex' Quesada
SOMMERMAN, MCCAFFITY, QUESADA
& GEISLER, LLP
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75219-4461

Wallace B. Jefferson
State Bar No. 00000019
wjjefferson@adjtlaw.com
Amy Warr
Nicholas B. Bacarisse
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

Joaquin Gonzalez
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1055 Sutton Drive
San Antonio, Texas 78228

**ATTORNEYS FOR MEXICAN
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS,
TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Martin Golando
THE LAW OFFICE OF MARTIN GOLANDO,
PPLC
2326 W. Magnolia
San Antonio, Texas 78201

**ATTORNEYS FOR ROLAND GUTIERREZ,
SARAH ECKHARDT, RUBEN CORTEZ,
JR., AND TEJANO DEMOCRATS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	iv
Argument.....	1
I. The State is a proper defendant.	2
A. Plaintiffs' injuries are traceable to the State.	3
B. Plaintiffs' injuries are redressable by a declaratory judgment directed to the State.	10
II. If Plaintiffs sued the wrong defendant, they should be allowed to replead.....	15
Prayer	17
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Compliance	19

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)	5
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Stop The Ordinances Please</i> , No. 03-12-00528-CV, 2013 WL 692446 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 21, 2013, no pet.)	16
<i>Clayton v. Chertoff</i> , No. C-07-2781-CW, 2007 WL 2904049 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2007)	9
<i>Computerware, Inc. v. Knotts</i> , 626 F. Supp. 956 (E.D.N.C. 1986)	9
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Data Foundry, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2021)	2, 3
<i>Ex parte Doan</i> , 369 S.W.3d 205 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	13
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	2
<i>Federal Sign v. Texas S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	6
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017)	7, 8

<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	3
<i>Howell v. Texas Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 143 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pets. denied).....	10
<i>Jude v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Khodara Env't, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3
<i>Moody v. Holman</i> , 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Nueces Cnty. v. San Patricio Cnty.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2008)	13
<i>Nutt v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 579 (2015)	8
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 4, 5, 9
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Rosenberg Dev. Corp. v. Imperial Performing Arts, Inc.</i> , 571 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. 2019)	13
<i>Sacramento Grazing Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 175 (2010)	8
<i>San Antonio Bar Ass'n v. Guardian Abstract & Title Co.</i> , 291 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. 1956)	14

<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Shelton v. Kalbow</i> , 489 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, pet. denied).....	14
<i>State v. Collins & Burford Drug Co.</i> , 128 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1939, judgm’t adopted).....	10
<i>State v. Cook United, Inc.</i> , 469 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. 1971)	13
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015)	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	10
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	11
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	3
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	16
<i>Texas Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Balquinta</i> , 429 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. dism’d).....	15
<i>Texas Education Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994)	4, 5
<i>Texas Lottery Comm’n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010)	15
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019)	15
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016)	13

<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	6
--	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 703.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a)	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.003(b).....	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. Code § 37.004(a).....	15
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. Code § 37.006(b)	15
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.011.....	14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106.....	9
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 3.001	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 3.003.....	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.001(a).....	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.003.....	11, 13, 14
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 42.023.....	12
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 67.010(a)	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 67.012.....	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 67.013.....	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 67.016(b)	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.176(b).....	9

Other Authorities

Advisory No. 2021-14, *Impact of Redistricting on Certain Deadlines and Procedures*,
<https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/laws/advisory2021-14.shtml>
(Nov. 1, 2021).....12

C.J.S. *Judgments* § 112311

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 38513

TEX. R. CIV. P. 683.....14
